
Quality literature from Norway
Children’s books • FiCtion 

General non-FiCtion

Hagen 
Agency

Eirin Hagen Literary Agency



Welcome to Hagen Agency, Norway’s 
first independent agency, established in 
2005. With my background and many years’ 

experience in editing and international rights sales it is 
a pleasure to present this selection of appealing and cap-
tivating titles. My special focus is artistic picture books, 
children’s and YA novels and general non-fiction about 
subjects like cultural history and current affairs. This 
agency represents Norwegian publishers and authors – 
offering many interesting books that you can find in this 
catalogue. 

Please contact me for further information and sample 
material. Hagen Agency works in cooperation with 
NORLA for translation and production support.

 Oslo, January 2020

Quality literature From norway

Hagen Agency
Eirin Hagen Literary Agency 

CONTENTS

Picture books  4 – 11

Children’s fiction  12 – 17

Young adult  18 – 20 

Children’s non-fiction  21 – 23

Fiction  24 – 27

General non-fiction  28 – 41

ContaCt inFormation
www.hagenagency.no 
E: post@hagenagency.no T: 0047 93411056
Address: Lindemans gate 3D, 0267 Oslo, Norway



4 54 5

P
IC

T
U

R
E

 B
O

O
K

S

P
IC

T
U

R
E

 B
O

O
K

S

Stein Erik Lunde/Øyvind Torseter 
My Father’s Arms are a Boat
Eg kan ikkje sove no. Published by Samlaget, 2008

Prizewinning book about silent sorrow and comfort 
Striking illustrations in this poignant tale of love, loss 
and comfort. The boy in this winter night story cannot 
sleep; therefore it’s good to have daddy there to answer 
all his questions. Like are the red birds sleeping? Do the 
foxes eat their food? And most importantly: is mummy 
sleeping?

In this starry and quiet picture book, we meet a con-
fident father and an anxious boy who take care of each 
other in the vast winter night. 

Dagsavisen’s reviewer wrote: “A children’s book that 
shows how successful a work can become when the 
words and drawing of two acclaimed artists meet.” The 
book received the Ministry of Culture’s Prize for the 
best picture book in 2008. The Kirkus Review wrote: 
“A luminous story about loss, love and healing. [...] A 
breathtaking masterpiece.” 

Translation rights sold to: Czech Republic, Germany, 
USA, China, Vietnam, South Korea, Spain. 20 × 24 cm.

Stein Erik Lunde (b. 1953) has written sev-
eral award-winning books for children and 
youth. His books have been published abroad. 
Lunde has also written lyrics for more than 
100 songs. 

Øyvind Torseter (b. 1972) is regarded as 
one of Norway’s most creative illustrators 
and a recognized artist. He employs both 
traditional and digital picture techniques 
and has illustrated and written a long line 
of books. Torseter has received numerous 
prizes, including the prestigious Bologna 
Ragazzi Award in 2008, The Ministry of Cul-
ture’s prize for the best books five times, 
and Deutscher Jugendpreis Literatur in 2018.

Marianne G. Engedal 
The Sausage Burglar
Pølsetjuven. Published by Samlaget, 2019

Exciting about an unwilling burglar 
Bill is a nine year-old boy, born into a family of burglars. But Bill 
doesn’t want to be a burglar. One day he has to steal from his 
own friend, Sausage Sam. “But I don’t want to steal from Sausage 
Sam,” yells Bill, “He’s my friend!” What does he get in response? 
“A real burglar has to be able to steal from anyone at all!”

This tale takes place in a world where every family has a pro-
fession they are born to do. Kjell doesn’t like stealing, and mostly 
only pinches junk that nobody wants. His family thinks Bill is 
a bad burglar, and so they pressure him into stealing from his 
friend. Bill wants to turn over everything he stole, but on the way 
there he encounters a band of people who were also born into the 
wrong profession, and who have run to the woods to escape. The 
Sausage Burglar is all about finding out who you really are, and 
being brave enough to live the way you want. 

The daily Dagbladet wrote: “A sweet, philosophical picture 
book about paving your own way.” Tanslation rights sold to South 
Korea and Sweden. 21,5 × 30 cm.

Anna R. Folkestad 
Woolly
Ulla. Published by Samlaget, 2019

A warm, colourful tale about friendship
Woolly and the other sheep in her flock are playing hide-and-
seek. Woolly is great at hiding, but the others aren’t that good at 
finding her.

All of a sudden her flock is gone, and Woolly has to find her way 
back to them. While trying to find her friends she gets totally lost 
and meets all kinds of different animals. First a beaver, then a stoat 
and then a moose. No river, rockslides, nor even a sleeping bears 
pose a problem to Woolly and her new friends. But can Woolly 
find her flock? Wolly is a heartwarming and laugh-out-loud story 
about flocks and friendships. 27 × 21,5 cm.

Marianne G. Engedal (b. 1986) is an 
illustrator and a chef. She was edu-
cated at the Art Academy in Bergen 
(KMD). This is her first book.

Anna R. Folkestad (b.1983) is an 
author and illustrator. She has 
written many books, including her 
popular books about Besta and 
Bo. In 2012 she was awarded the 
Neo-Norwegian Children’s Litera-
ture Prize for her Unni and Gunni 
series.



6 76 7

P
IC

T
U

R
E

 B
O

O
K

S

P
IC

T
U

R
E

 B
O

O
K

S

Lars Mæhle/Lars Rudebjer
The Dinosaur Bunch 
Dinosaurgjengen: Egget, Svømmekonkurransen, Reisen. 
Published by Kagge Forlag, 2019

Get to know all about dinosaurs big and small in this whacky universe jam-
packed with fun and funniness. The books are perfect for reading aloud and 
are suitable for children who have just started to read on their own. At the 
back of each book there are lots of facts about all the dinosaurs featured in the 
story. Rasmus Rex is a slightly anxious six year-old who lives together with his 
family in the big boggy forest. He is always being reluctantly dragged along on 
adventures by his best friend, Trym Troodon. 48 pages, 20 × 25 cm.
1 THE EGG

Early one morning, Rasmus Rex rudely awoken by his friend, Trym Troo-
don. Trym has big news: His mum’s egg is about to hatch! Rasmus and Trym 
decide to take a shortcut through the boggy forest to get there in time. But is 
this very wise? On the way they meet some fairly fearsome dinosaurs. And 
when they come out the other side, a surprise is waiting for them…
2 THE SWIMMING COMPETITION

Rasmus Rex is visiting the beach with his family and his best friend, 
Trym. Rasmus isn’t such a good swimmer, so when his big brother 
Robin challenges Rasmus and Trym to a swimming competition, it can’t 
possibly go well. All these rumours about a sea monster in the water 
don’t help either. It turns out to be an exciting competition, with plenty 
of dino-surprises the whole way.
3 THE TRIP

Trym wonders what lies behind the big mountains up in the north. 
What exists outside the borders of the map? Rasmus thinks it is croc-
odilemosquitos, predator grass, draculasharks or perhaps even a 
monsterosaurus rex! Trym thinks there just are kind dinosaurs there. He 
persuades Rasmus to join an exciting and exhausting trip, and their goal is 
to reveal the secrets on the other side of the mystical mountains. 

Translation rights sold to China, Denmark, Estonia, Finland and Iceland. 
Book 4, The Treasure Hunt is published in February 2020.

Lars Mæhle (b. 1971) has written a number of books for children,ya and fiction, 
among them the children’s novel Tunisia’s Keeper (2004). In 2011 the film The Liv-
erpool Goalie, based on Mæhle’s novel received the Crystal Bear in Berlin. In 2009 
he wrote the awarded fantasy novel The Country beneath the Ice. Most recently he 
wrote the ya novel Andromeda (2018) and a crime series for small children. 

Lars Rudebjer (b. 1958) has illustrated more than 40 children’s books published 
in 10 countries. His production also includes postcards, comic strips, board games 
and Cd games for children, and a collection of pictures for ikea. 

Johan B. Mjønes/Åshild Irgens 
The Lukas series 
Sov godt, Lukas, Hva gjør du, Lukas?, Lukas og spurven, Lukas og Kim.  
Published by Aschehoug, 2016-2019

Lukas is a small boy, with a kind and curious heart. Through his perspec-
tive he sees the everyday events – little things that can be big and dramatic 
to a four year-old. The charming tales of Lukas’ world fill readers with 
wonder and questions. It’s easy to grow fond of Lukas – and once you get 
to know him, you might even want him as a friend! The books are beauti-
fully illustrated by Åshild Irgens. Complete English versions are available 
for all titles. Rights sold to Ukraine (full series). 32 pages, 22 × 23 cm.
1 Sleep Tight, Lukas 

Lukas finds it hard to sleep. And it doesn’t get any better when the 
grown-ups try to help. Everybody in the house tries to get Lukas to sleep, 
even Oscar the dog. Everybody ends up falling asleep themselves instead. 
Finally Lukas finds his own ways. 
2 What are you doing, Lukas? 

None of the children wants to play with Lukas. He putters around on his 
own. When he starts to play and build a hut, one by one of the other children 
wants to join him. The story develops and in the end all the children have 
joined in on the project. There is room for everybody in Lukas’ hut.
3 Lukas and the Sparrow 

A big sparrow drama for Lukas. Luckily with a happy ending. A spar-
row flies into a windowpane and lies lifeless on the ground. Is it dead? 
Lukas carries the bird inside the house, and the grown-ups come to help. 
Their curious cat approaches, creating a dramatic moment. In the end 
everything works fine – the sparrow is not dead and can fly away.
4 Lukas and Kim 

It’s winter time. Lukas’ new neighbour plays in the garden. It looks fun! 
Lukas wants to get to know her. But how? He builds a castle in the snow, 
to make the girl curious. But the girl doesn’t come over to him. He slides 
on a sledge, but the girl doesn’t come over to him. And then it starts to 
snow. A lot. The snow transforms the garden into a scary forest. And there 
is something in the forest….
Johan B. Mjønes (b. 1976) writes books for children, ya and adults. He has a degree 
in comparative literature. His professional background also includes photographing 
and lecturing at Aschehoug’s School of Writing. 

Åshild Irgens (b. 1976) is a popular illustrator and designer. She has a master’s 
degree from Oslo National Academy of the Arts.

J O H A N  B.  M J Ø N E S
Å S H I LD  I R G E N S



8 98 9

P
IC

T
U

R
E

 B
O

O
K

S

P
IC

T
U

R
E

 B
O

O
K

S

Kari Stai 
Yesper and Noper – The Storm
Jakob og Neikob – Stormen. Published by Samlaget, 2019

 Yesper and Noper are in climate trouble
The two best friends, Yesper and Noper are out pruning their 
garden when Screwloose zooms past on her way to the factory.

“Can you really build anything imaginable there?” ask Yesper 
and Noper.

“Anything at all in the blink of an eye!” replies Screwloose.
Yesper and Noper are very impressed about this. They start fill-

ing their house with carloads of everything possible. But where is 
Noper going to put his special breathing spot and romping room 
now? And when The Storm arrives and sweeps Yesper and Noper 
up into the air, they discover something extraordinary. The Earth 
has been transformed. Now it’s full of rubbish. That’s when they 
realise they need to do something: They have to help Screwloose. 
Now they know exactly what she needs to make in her factory.

Yesper and Noper – The Storm is the sixth book about the 
prizewinning duo, Yesper and Noper. 32 pages, 21 × 26,5 cm.

The critics have applauded the series, like the following for the 
fourth book: “Highly topical Yesper and Noper. I am full of admira-
tion for the amount of solid content that Kari Stai, who is responsible 
for the text, illustration and design, manages to pack into the pages. 
Yesper and Noper – The Neighbour does more than complement 
this already wonderful and extraordinary series, it provides food 
for thought and encourages even small children to question given 
truths.” From Norwegian Broadcasting’s cultural radio P2.

Sold to Czech Republic, Denmark, France, Israel, Ukraine, Uruguay 
(vol. 1); Germany, Egypt (vol. 1-2), India (vol. 1-2, 3 languages); China, 
South Korea (vol. 1-3). All titles are available in English versions.

Kari Stai (b. 1974) is one of the most 
popular and respected picture 
books artists in Norway. She has 
especially received acclaim for her 
Yesper and Noper series; the pre-
cise language as well as the artistic 
drawings and use of colours. She 
has received many prizes, among 
others the Debutant Prize of the 
Ministry of Culture, The Brage Prize 
and The Norwegian Critics Prize for 
Literature for the first two books 
about Yesper and Noper: Yesper and 
Noper (Jakob og Neikob), 2008, and 
Yesper and Noper –The Thief Strikes 
Back (Jakob og Neikob – Tjuven slår 
tilbake) 2012. Stai has also made the 
board books series about Mopp and 
Mikko. 

Yesper and Noper Yesper and Noper  
The Thief Strikes Back

Yesper and Noper 
and the Empty Room

Yesper and Noper 
The Neighbour

Yesper and Noper 
and Everyone Else

Sivert N. Nesbø/Susanna Kajermo 
Hauk 
Hauk. Published by Samlaget, 2019

Waking up alone 
Hauk wakes up all alone in a big bed. Before, Daddy 
was sleeping in his bed too, but now he is nowhere to 
be seen. What happened to Daddy? Where is he? When 
is he coming back? Hauk is staying at his grandparents’ 
home together with his big sister, Inga. His grandparents 
live in a house by the lake. Why don’t they answer when 
Hauk asks about Daddy?

Hauk is a tale about loss and longing, and not under-
standing why grown-ups can’t always be around. It’s 
a story about being little and trying to figure out how 
the world fits together. This picture book is filled with 
pencil-drawn illustrations that give the story a pleasant 
atmosphere. 32 pages, 21 × 30 cm.
Sivert N. Nesbø (b. 1982) has previously written three critically 
acclaimed novels: Swathes of Crop (2013), Like a Child (2015) 
and The Sea in Winter (2018). Hauk is his first book for children. 

Susanna Kajermo (b.1978) received her Master’s degree from 
Oslo National Academy of the Arts. Her art has been included in 
several exhibitions, including the annual National Art Exhibition 
and the annual Western Norway Exhibition



10 1110 11

P
IC

T
U

R
E

 B
O

O
K

S

P
IC

T
U

R
E

 B
O

O
K

S

Anja Dahle Øverbye 
The Lucky Tooth 
Lykketanna. Published by Samlaget, 2019

The Scary School Start 
Torbjørn is six years old. This autumn he is going to start 
school. Everyone is asking him whether he’s excited. 
After all, isn’t it always exciting to become a schoolboy? 
But Torbjørn is dreading it. He doesn’t want to stop 
going to preschool, and he doesn’t want to buy a school-
bag. Why can’t he just be happy like all the other kids?

One day mummy buys Torbjørn a dinosaur tooth, and 
she explains it will bring him good luck. Maybe this can 
help him? The Lucky Tooth is a tale about other people’s 
expectations of our emotions, set against the background 
of what can often be a frightening transition of growth – 
going from being very little to slightly older. The author’s 
illustrations are intimate and warm. 

Format 21 × 21 cm. 48 pages. English version available.
Anja Dahle Øverbye (b. 1981) is an illustrator and comic book 
artist. She was educated in Bergen and England and her literary 
debut, Hundedager (Dog Days), won the Årets tegneserie (comic 
book of the year) prize in 2016. Rights for her books have been 
sold in English, Russian and French. The Lucky Tooth is her first 
picture book.

Gyrid Axe Øvsteng/Per Ragnar Møkleby 
Dark
Mørkt. Published by Samlaget, 2018

An original work about being scared of the dark 
Sonny is scared about disappearing in the dark. Which is why he 
always tries to stay awake for as long as he can. But tonight, there 
are noises coming from the shadows. The sounds creep closer and 
closer, and suddenly Sonny finds himself in the middle of a pitch-
black tornado. But in the darkness, he is introduced to Natalia. At 
the same time he is also introduced to courage. 25,5 × 25 cm.

Translation rights sold to China. 
Gyrid Axe Øvsteng (b. 1974) is an author and dramatist. She had her fiction 
debut in 2009 with her picture book Finn! She also holds qualifications in 
both theatre and Nordic studies. 

Per Ragnar Møkleby (b. 1974) is an illustrator and a graphic artist. He 
has made several books together with Øvsteng. For their 2013 work, 
Førstemamma på Mars (First Mummy on Mars), they shared the Ministry 
of Culture’s Best Book Prize as well as the Critic’s prize for the best book 
for children and young people.

Kenneth Steven/Øyvind Torseter 
Why Dogs Got Wet Noses
Historia om korleis hunden fekk våt snute. Published by Samlaget, 2012

Fabulous twist on Noah’s Ark – filled with details and surprises. 
When water floods the land, old Noah builds a huge ark and 
takes on board creepy-crawlies, farm animals and wild animals of 
every type. While they are out at sea something awful happens, 
the boat springs a leak! What on earth can they do? Luckily Noah 
knows a way. This picture book is a lively retelling of the old fable.

The book received the Ministry of Culture’s prize for the best 
children’s book in 2012. 

Rights sold to: Denmark, France, Germany, Italy, Japan, 
Russia, Spain/Argentina, South Korea, USA, China, Sweden. 
English translation available. 24 × 34 cm.  
Kenneth Steven (b. 1968) is a poet, children’s book author and translates 
poetry. 

Øyvind Torseter (b. 1972) is one of the most prizewinning book artist in 
Norway. See p. 5 for more information.



12 13

C
H

IL
D

R
E

N
’S

 F
IC

T
IO

N

C
H

IL
D

R
E

N
’S

 F
IC

T
IO

N

Christian Wiik Gjerde 
Christmas at the Elf Hotel 
Jul på Bukken Hotell. Published by Samlaget, 2019

A thrilling book about Advent in 24 chapters 
Merry Christmas, pa rum pa pum pum!
It’s the first day of December, and Fredrik and his parents 
are checking into the Elf Hotel. But something doesn’t 
feel quite right. Fredrik is hearing sounds that nobody 
else can hear. What’s more, a billy goat is running amok 
in the hotel, and birds are flying around the ceiling, 
wearing beards and Santa hats.

But the day Fredrik meets the elf girl, Joy, everything 
changes. Together they discover that the Chief Elf has 
been kidnapped by an evil elf named Grumpus. It’s a well 
known fact that Grumpus hates everything to do with 
Christmas, and will do everything he can to stop people 
from getting dressed up or celebrating it. Which means 
that Christmas is in grave danger! Can Fredrik and Joy 
stop the elves from being put to eternal rest?

Christmas at the Elf Hotel is a book about Advent, told 
in 24 chapters. We follow the characters on a rip-roar-
ing journey right up to Christmas eve, filled with elfy 
humour and yuletide joy. Is hope and love enough 
to keep the darkness at bay? Illustrated by Ingrid dos 
Santos. 

Christian Wiik Gjerde (b. 1981) made his 
literary debut with the children’s novel The 
Search for the Four-Leaf Clover (Jakta på 
firkløveren) in 2016, which has been sold in 
both Russian and German. He now works as 
a journalist.

Ingrid dos Santos (b. 1984) is an illustrator, 
designer and copywriter with experience 
from TV and media. She has a blog named 
“Everything will be allright” (“Alt ordner seg”).

Rune Belsvik 
The Bird Boy
Fugleguten. Published by Samlaget, 2019

A heart-wrenching, but hope-filled tale about finding your place in the world 
Lukas thinks that Mummy loves his older sister Alma more than him. 
And when Lukas doesn’t behave himself, poor Daddy has to tell him off. 
Naughty little Lukas. Something is always wrong with Lukas.

His best friend Nico isn’t always very well-behaved either. Then one 
day Lukas meets a boy with a pet that’s one-of-a-kind. A black crow. What 
is it about this boy? And what would happen if Lukas got a bird as well? 
Could it change everything?

This is a strong, lyrical story about Lukas trying to find his place in the 
world, in his family, and among his friends. 
Rune Belsvik (b. 1956) made his literary debut with Ingen drittunge lenger (Not a 
Little Kid Anymore), which won him the Noregs mållag prize. He has for many years 
been one of the most respected Norwegian authors of children’s literature. For his 
Dustefjerten (Foolfart) series, Belsvik was awarded The Norwegian Critics Prize for 
Literature. In 2000 he received the Brage Prize for best youth novel. 

Drawings by Sigbjørn Lilleeng (b. 1983), an illustrator and comic book artist. He 
has illustrated many books. 

Harald Nortun
The Blue Bat
Blå flaggermus. Published by Samlaget, 2019

Ketchup blood, business ideas and a girl with blue felt pens 
The summer holidays have just begun. Sander and his friend Tomas 
have some ideas for a business. Why? Because Sander needs to save up 
for a mobile phone. The boys get their hands on some hens and hope to 
make some money in an egg sale. A prank with ketchup blood leads to a 
complete fiasco. Then a rich man with a swanky car starts visiting Sander’s 
mum more and more frequently, and Sander finds out some things he 
would rather never have known.

In The Blue Bat, Harald Nortun tells a story about what it feels like 
to be shut out, at the same time as describing how it feels to finally be 
noticed. In this case by a girl named Line, who doodles on his skin with 
blue felt pens.
Harald Nortun (b. 1972) is a qualified literary scholar and has worked as a uni-
versity lecturer. His debut as an author was the novel Røverskogen (Thieves in 
the Woods) in 2006. In 2015, he released the critically-acclaimed children’s novel 
Eksperimentet (The Experiment), whose rights have been sold in four languages, 
including French and Dutch.

N
O

V
E

L
 6

 – 9

N
O

V
E

L
 9

 – 12



14 15

C
H

IL
D

R
E

N
’S

 F
IC

T
IO

N

C
H

IL
D

R
E

N
’S

 F
IC

T
IO

N

Anders Totland/Line Halsnes 
Out in Space
Ut i rommet. Published by Samlaget, 2019

A journey in outer space 
Can you imagine that someone has actually been on the moon!? 
Alva dreams about flying through space as well. But does she 
have to wait until she’s a grown-up?

In mid-July 2019 it was exactly 50 years since the Apollo 11 
mission and the first moon-landing. This story is inspired by this 
real-life event.

The book is suitable for children who have learnt how to read, 
but still need someone sitting beside them to lend a hand.
Anders Totland (b. 1986) has released books for children and young adults 
in a variety of genres. In 2017 he received the Nynorsk Children’s Litera-
ture Prize for his young adult novel, Engel i snøen (The Angel in the Snow). 

Line Halsnes (b. 1981) is an illustrator and author. In addition to illustrating 
picture books for other writers, she has also created picture books of her 
own, for example Godtegrisen (The Sweet-Toothed Pig) and Stakkars lille 
hjerte (Poor Little Heart).

Laura Djupvik/Camilla Kuhn 
The Girl in the Chest
Jenta i kista. Published by Samlaget, 2019

An exciting thriller for children who can read by themselves
In a huge, ancient house, there is a chest. 
Nobody knows what’s inside. 
A 100 years ago a happy family used to live in the house. 
But now, nobody wants to. 
All the rooms are empty. 
Except the attic, where there is a chest. 
But then, one day, the box is opened.
Laura Djupvik (b. 1970) writes books for children, young readers and 
adults. Her background is in publishing and journalism. In 2018 she pub-
lished a thriller entitled Den andre søstera (The Other Sister). This year she 
is working on another novel, Hjartet er ingen logrande hund (The Heart Is 
Not A Wagging Dog). 

Camilla Kuhn (b. 1975) is a children’s author and illustrator. She is known 
for works such as the easy reading book, Ryddetid (Time to Tidy Up), and 
the picture book Gorm er en snill orm (Gorm is a Nice Worm). Many of her 
books have been sold abroad.

Maria Parr/Åshild Irgens 
A Big Brother
Storebror. Published by Samlaget, 2019

 Dreaming of an older brother
“I want to have a big brother! Why do I only have stupid little 
Elida?” This is a book about wishing you had an older brother. 
After all, imagine how great it would be to have someone who 
looked after you on the school bus, and always let you tag along 
to football training. Are all older brothers like that, though? What 
about all the people who just have an annoying little sister?

An engaging book for children who have just learnt to read and 
can get by with a little help. Rights sold to Belgium and Bulgaria.
Maria Parr (b. 1981) has master’s degree in Nordic languages and lit-
erature. She is the author of the bestselling books Waffle Heart, Tonje 
Glimmerdal and The Goalie and the Sea (see pages 16-17).

Åshild Irgens (b. 1976) is a popular illustrator and designer. She has a 
degree from Oslo National Academy of the Arts. In 2018 she won the 
Italian literature prize “Premio Samarelli” for her illustrations for Tonje 
Glimmerdal by Maria Parr.

E
A

S
Y R

E
A

D
E

R
S

E
A

S
Y R

E
A

D
E

R
S



16 17

C
H

IL
D

R
E

N
’S

 F
IC

T
IO

N

C
H

IL
D

R
E

N
’S

 F
IC

T
IO

N

This children’s book is a masterpiece, reminiscent of both 
Heidi by Johanna Spyri, and Ronja Robbersdaughter by Astrid 
Lindgren. Here there is laughter, drama, tears and music, all in 
the same book. From the reviews: “A wonderful bubbling book, 
filled with speed and confidence,” wrote the daily Dagsavisen. 
Awards: The Brage Prize for the best children’s book in 2009 
and The Norwegian Critics Prize for Literature 2009. The Mrs. 
Pepperpot Award, 2009. Nominated to the Ministry of Culture’s 
Prize and the Bookseller’s Prize. 

Translation rights sold to 25 countries: Bulgaria, Belgium, Cat-
alonia, Georgia, Germany, Sweden, Russia, France, Iceland, India 
(Hindi), Denmark, Poland, China, North Macedonia, Ukraine, 
Slovenia, Estonia, Faroe Islands, South Korea, Spain, Italy, Eng-
land, Serbia, USA, Turkey.

The Goalie and the Sea
Keeperen og havet. Published by Samlaget, 2017.

‘Who normally plays in goal?’ My jaw dropped. How could he 
possibly not know? Everybody in the area knew that Lena was the 
goalie in the boys’ team. She stepped into the circle wearing her 
goalkeeper’s gloves and looked up defiantly at the man in the black 
tracksuit. ‘Me.’ ‘Is that it?’

The arrival of a new football coach means dark clouds are 
looming over 12-year-old Lena Lid’s goalkeeping career. In the 
house next door, Trille is wondering how to impress the ladies. 
Meanwhile, as ever, Grandpa is out at sea, looking for the biggest 
catch and trying not to worry about getting old. Throughout the 
course of a year, Lena, Trille and Grandpa will have to battle the 
forces of nature, as well as themselves. The stage is set for strongly 
felt emotions and real drama. What are friends like Lena and 
Trille to do when all the rafts they make end up sinking and when 
every message in a bottle they send just washes up on the shore at 
home? They’re hardly ones to give up in a sticky situation, though, 
that’s for sure. Certainly not if Lena has anything to say about it!

The Goalie and the Sea is an intense and action-packed return 
to the quirky lives of the beautifully mismatched friends from 
Waffle Heart. Winner of the Brage Prize 2017.

Translation rights sold to 19 countries: Belgium, Bulgaria, 
Catalonia, Denmark, England, Estonia, Faroe Islands, France, 
Germany, Iceland, Italy, Latvia, North Macedonia, Poland, Roma-
nia, Russia, Sweden, Serbia, Slovenia, Spain and Ukraine.

Maria Parr (b. 1981) has a mas-
ter’s degree in Nordic languages 
and literature. Both Waffle Heart 
and Tonje Glimmerdal have been 
dramatized for the stage. Waffle 
Heart was made as a hugely pop-
ular TV-series in 2011 and re-sent 
twice. The stage production of The 
Goalie and the Sea will premiere at 
Det Norske Teatret autumn 2020. 
(Photo: Agnete Brun)

Bo Gaustad (b. 1946) (Waffle Heart) 
is a multi-award-winning illustra-
tor with more than 40 books under 
her belt. She has been a mainstay 
of Norwegian illustration for more 
than 20 years. 

Åshild Irgens (b. 1976) (Tonje Glim-
merdal) is a popular illustrator and 
designer. She has a master’s degree 
from the Oslo National Academy of 
the Arts. In 2018 she won the Italian 
literature prize “Premio Samarelli” 
for her illustrations for Tonje 
Glimmerdal.

N
O

V
E

L
 9

 – 12

Maria Parr 
Waffle Heart
Vaffelhjarte. Published by Samlaget, 2005. Illustrated by Bo Gaustad. 

A true classic about friendship 
One thing Trille knows for sure: that his great aunt makes the world’s 
best waffles. He is sure, too, that Knert-Mathilde is a wonderful place in 
which to live – and that his neighbour, Lena Lid, is his best friend. But he 
is anything but sure that he is her best friend. And when Lena asks him 
exactly why he wants a father, although he has one, Trille isn’t sure about 
that, either. 

In this book we follow the escapades of two resourceful nine-year-olds 
through a whole tumultuous year. Trille and Lena know all too well how to 
create a rumpus and keep things humming. Moreover, there’s a grandfather 
living in the basement who is ever ready to join them in their pranks, so it’s 
not surprising that things often get a little out of hand in the small bay where 
they live. But in between all the frolicking and laughter Trille tells of the 
sadder and more sombre aspects of his nine-year-old life, and of his fear of 
losing those he loves. A charming and humorous novel. 

Awards: The Dutch Zilveren Griffel and The French Prix de Sourciere. 
Nominated to The Brage Prize (The Norwegian Publishers’ Association 
Prize) 2005. Translations rights sold to 32 countries/languages: Russia, 
Sweden, France, Poland, Germany, Belgium, Faroe Islands, Denmark, 
Serbia, Japan, Catalonia, China, Ukraine, Portugal, United Kingdom, 
USA, Czech Republic, Iceland, South Korea, Sami language, Estonia, Bul-
garia, Italy, India (Hindi), Lithuania, Slovenia, Georgia, North Macedonia, 
Latvia, Spain,  Turkey and Azerbaijan. 

 

Tonje Glimmerdal
Tonje Glimmerdal. Published by Samlaget, 2009. Illustrated by Åshild Irgens. 

Motto: Speed and self-confidence 
Tonje Glimmerdal is the only child in Glimmer Dale, and the pluckiest 
nine-year-old the valley has seen since her now grownup aunties raised 
havoc on their skis on the mountainside. Speed and self-confidence is Ton-
je’s motto as she hurtles down the slopes on her skis or her sled. Tonje’s best 
friend is called Gunnvald. He is a cranky old fiddler, over seventy years old. 
One day, while Gunnvald is at the hospital with a broken femur, a strange 
lady appears at the farm claiming to be Gunnvald’s daughter, and says she 
will sell the farm. Suddenly the world is not as Tonje thought it was and 
she realizes that she must act fast.

Waffle Heart

Tonje Glimmerdal

The Goalie and the Sea

N
O

V
E

L
 6

 – 9
/9

 – 12



18 19

YO
U

N
G

 A
D

U
LT

YO
U

N
G

 A
D

U
LT

Magnhild Bruheim 
Cancelled Due to Heartbreak
Avlyst på grunn av sorg. Published by Samlaget, 2019

Emotions in turmoil 
“Jesus, I’ve seen so many people just like you: beautiful, privileged and 
from good families, people who always have the wind behind their back. 
But the moment the going gets tough, they’re in total crisis.”

Eline gets her first taste of heartbreak when she is suddenly and unex-
pectedly dumped by Jonas. Before long, she is travelling down unfamiliar, 
painful trains of thought. It’s around this time she gets to know Tomas, 
who lives holed up in the woods, hiding from someone. Tomas becomes 
Eline’s little secret as she tries to find out why he ran away from home. 
What’s his story? Do the two of them really have the same rights to 
complain?

In this young adult novel, Bruheim delves into the grand spectrum of 
emotions that emerge from heartbreak. She also raises questions around 
growing up, about different people’s backgrounds and how different peo-
ple’s lives can be in modern society.
Magnhild Bruheim (b. 1951) is a greatly respected and experienced author. She has 
published a long list of books for children, young people and adults.

Marit Kaldhol 
Z for sorry
Z for sorry. Published by Samlaget, 2017

New dorm, new streets, new school, new class. Everything is new for 
Susan when she moves to the city this autumn to attend the dance pro-
gramme at college. Independent Susan, free from nagging parents, done 
with all the old stuff. She’s only going to dance, dance, dance. Deer leap. 
Arabesque. Thousands of pirouettes. A new life. But why won’t the other 
girls speak to her? What about the boy who came close? The one with 
his loose laces whipping the floor? And why is the dorm supervisor so 
nosy? Susan gazes at a map of the night sky. Many stars are part of a larger 
image, whereas others swirl around alone on the fringes.
Marit Kaldhol (b. 1955) has since her debut in 1983 published a long line of acclaimed 
books for children, youth and adults. For the short-story collection Kino (Cinema) 
(2006) and the novel søkeord: ayotzintli (Keyword: ayotzintli) (2010) she was awarded 
the Ministry of Culture Prize for Literature. The last one was nominated for Deutsche 
Jugendpreis Literatur. Marit Kaldhol was nominated for the third time for the ALMA 
Award 2016. In 2014 she wrote Zweet, a ya novel about a vulnerable girl. Sold to 
Germany.

Lars Mæhle 
Andromeda 
Andromeda. Published by Samlaget, 2018

Almost 2 metres tall, 16 year-old Simon looks like strength personified. 
His violent persona leads the police to arrest him and then, with the aid of 
social services, forcibly relocate him to yet another foster home. This time 
he is sent from Oslo to a little valley in Western Norway. He is determined 
to rebel against his foster parents, keep everyone at a distance and dom-
inate the three bullies in his new class. He reckons it’s going to be easy as 
pie to set himself up here, but things don’t quite go to plan.

Andromeda is a young adult novel brimming with pace, tension and 
drama. It tells a story of young people who all, in some way, feel sidelined 
and othered. They are confused outcasts in the world, putting on masks 
and trying to present different, tougher versions of who they truly are. 
It is a tale of loyalty and betrayal, pecking orders and mind-games, of 
finding small things inside the big and big things inside the small – a tale 
of butterflies and the universe. 
Lars Mæhle (b. 1971) has written a number of books for children,ya and fiction, 
among them the children’s novel Tunisia’s Keeper (2004). In 2011 the film The Liv-
erpool Goalie, based on Mæhle’s novel received the Crystal Bear in Berlin.

Ingelin Røssland 
OMG
OMG. Published by Samlaget, 2019

A dark Christmas drama about clenched fists, blood and passion 
For Maria, life is an endless party. Then one day, when she is brought 
home in a police car, all her partying comes to a screeching halt. Mum 
can’t take it anymore and sends Maria to live with her grandma with an 
absolute ban on mobile phones.

At grandma’s house, Maria is captivated by the priest’s son, Johannes, 
even though she still has a boyfriend in the city. This sets the stage for a 
classic romance drama about clenched fists and blood.

OMG was published in cooperation with the organisation “Books for 
Everyone”.
Ingelin Røssland (b. 1976) had her debut in 1998 with Viss du vil (If You Want). For 
her 2006 work, Handgranateple (Hand Grenade Apple), she was awarded numerous 
prizes and awards, including Uprisen, the Norwegian Youth Literature Award. Rights 
for her books have been sold in German, French, English, Faroese and Danish. 
Røssland is known for writing books about young people that are both revealing 
and challenging.



20 21

C
H

IL
D

R
E

N
’S

 N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

YO
U

N
G

 A
D

U
LT

Alfred Fidjestøl 
Like a Brother. The Story of 
Julius the Chimpanzee
Som ein bror. Historia om sjimpansen Julius. Published by 
Samlaget, 2019

A captivating portrait of a chimpanzee 
At midnight on the first day of Christmas 1979, a small 
chimpanzee was born in Kristiansand Zoo. His name 
was Julius and he was about to have a rocky start in 
life. His mother turned him away, and Julius was at last 
adopted by two human families.

But what happens when a chimpanzee moves straight 
from a zoo to a house filled with humans? This is the 
true story of Norway’s first celebrity animal. It tells the 
story of his long journey back to his fellow chimpanzees, 
and ten years of escape attempts and feelings of isolation. 
About how Julius eventually became the leader of his 
zoo’s chimpanzees, and how the humans he used to live 
with still see him as a brother.

The author also discusses other chimpanzees who 
have lived in captivity, and various researchers who have 
experiences with these close ancestors of ours.

Illustrated throughout with photographs.
Alfred Fidjestøl (b. 1973) has released several biographies and 
history books, including another critically-acclaimed biogra-
phy of Julius, Nesten menneske (Almost Human) (see p. 32). Like 
a Brother builds on this earlier biography. In 2014, Fidjestøl 
became the first non-fiction author to receive the publishing 
house Gyldendal’s Sult-pris (The ‘Hunger’ Prize – named after 
Hamsun’s novel).

Sunniva Relling Berg 
Polar Night 
Polarnatt. Published by Samlaget, 2019

An ice-cold escape in the dark 
Ilias is 16 years old and lives in a centre for asylum seek-
ers with his nine-year-old sister, Amira. They have fled 
their homeland and now find themselves in a refugee 
centre in North Norway. One day, something happens 
that makes it dangerous for them to stay. The siblings 
must escape into the dark night. They don’t know the 
area, nor anyone who lives there. The wind is freezing 
cold, and they’re running out of time. Before long they 
can hear the snowmobile that’s out hunting for Ilias. 
Who can help them get through this frozen winter night? 
This book tells an exhilarating story, with a driving plot 
and tense undertones that grow steadily throughout.

The book is published in cooperation with the organ-
isation “Books for Everyone”. The author has chosen 
to write about two different main characters, shifting 
between each of their perspectives. This way readers of 
any age can identify themselves with one of the book’s 
narratives.
Sunniva Relling Berg (b. 1988) made her debut in 2011 with the 
critically-acclaimed novel for young adults, Utfor (Odd One Out), 
which was nominated for the Brage Prize. Polar Night is her 
third novel for young adults. 

Illustrated by Bjørn Rune Lie (b. 1977). He is a recognized author 
and illustrator. Lie has won prices for good design.

E
A

S
Y R

E
A

D
E

R
S



22 23

C
H

IL
D

R
E

N
’S

 N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

C
H

IL
D

R
E

N
’S

 N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

Åsmund H. Eikenes/Eivind Gulliksen 
Knock Knock!
Knokedunk. Published by Samlaget, 2019

Discover the amazing animal hands! 
All of us humans have hands with five long fingers, but the hands in the 
animal kingdom look a little different. We call them paws, claws, fins, 
hooves or wings. Yet when we look at how human and animal hands have 
been put together, we can see that they are actually rather similar. Hands 
are vital tools for both humans and animals.

Chimpanzee hands look the same as human hands and make it easy 
for the chimpanzee to cling onto trees. Frogs have four long fingers with a 
suction cup on each tip. The mole has an extra finger that makes it easier 
to dig long tunnels. Birds’ hands are hidden within their wings and are 
thin and light to help them fly. Whales use their arms to swim with, so 
their fingers are webbed together into one long and powerful rowing oar.

Join the fun and learn all about the different hands of animals!
Åsmund H. Eikenes (b. 1986) holds a doctorate from the Centre of Cancer Biomedicine 
at the University of Oslo and is an active researcher. Eikenes has previously published 
Handboka (Your Hands) and Sprut (A Single Drop) (see p. 31) for adult readers. 

Eivind Gulliksen (b. 1973) has studied illustration in Falmouth (UK) and art/graphic 
design in Oslo. He has illustrated a long line of children’s books.  

Erna Osland/Per Ragnar Møkleby 
When it Rains in Africa: A Book 
About Weather and Climate Change
Når det regner i Afrika. Ei bok om vêr og klimaendringar. Published by Samlaget, 2015

An important fact book for children about the climate and meteorology
What creates the weather? Where does the wind come from? Why does hail 
come down at the speed of a racing car and why does it even rain in the first 
place? This is a book about weather, but also a book about Ruben, who lives 
in Norway but thinks a lot about Africa. When will the rain fall on his grand-
mother’s parched fields, he wonders. Because it must be due soon, surely, 
unless someone has stolen it? At the end of the book you can read about how 
the weather is in the process of changing here on Earth. Plus, you’ll find out 
where the rain in Africa went. Translation rights sold to Russia.
Erna Osland (b. 1951) is one of Norways’s most prizewinning and loved authors 
of both fiction and non-fiction books for children. Her inviting tone and ability to 
delight and surprise the reader makes her non-fiction books on nature and animals 
into pleasurable safaris of laughter and learning.

Illustrated by Per Ragnar Møkleby (b. 1974) (see also p. 10). 

Pia Strømstad/Trond Bredesen 
10 Daring Expeditions 
10 ville ekspedisjonar. Published by Samlaget, 2018

Neil Armstrong was the first man on the moon. Ellen MacArthur 
sailed across stormy, rocky seas the whole world over – all by her-
self. And no-one has ever been as far beneath the earth’s surface 
like Gennadij Samokhin. What drives a person to travel to where 
no man has ever been before? What makes them climb higher, 
dive deeper, and blaze a trail into a world that is often cold, wet 
and dangerous, without ever knowing whether they will make it 
back? In 10 Crazy Expeditions, we find out about the last century 
of pioneers who have dared to pit themselves against the forces 
of nature, and to confront the unknown. 10 Daring Expeditions is 
an entertaining, educational depiction of the fundamental human 
desire to test boundaries and search for answers. These are stories 
that will challenge young readers and provide them with great 
role models.

Translation rights sold to Czech Republic, Denmark, Finland, 
Russia, Slovenia.
Pia Strømstad (b. 1963) is a journalist and has in the past written many 
fact-books for children, on subjects that include ghosts, father Christmas 
and oil. In 2011, her book Oil was nominated for the Norwegian Minis-
try of Culture’s prize for children and young people’s literature for ‘best 
non-fiction work’. 

Trond Bredesen (b. 1956) is one of the most experienced illustrators in 
Norway. He has received several prizes for his work.



24 25

F
IC

T
IO

N

F
IC

T
IO

N

Bjarte Klakegg 
Ninkolai
Ninkolai. Published by Samlaget 2019

A book about gender identity and losing your nearest 
and dearest
Nikolai identifies himself as a boy, but he was born a girl 
named Nina. We follow his time spent on his grand-
parents’ farm after he was deserted by his mother at 
the age of twelve. His granddad, Johannes, is the only 
one who wants to see him as Nikolai. It slowly becomes 
clear that Johannes is becoming sick, and Nikolai has 
to live through the only one who can see him slowly 
fading away. At the same time, Nikolai’s gran, Inger, 
can’t manage to see Nikolai for the boy he is. She clings 
onto the idea of Nina and Johannes, struggling with 
the unsettling idea of losing both of them. Eventually, 
Nikolai moves to a big city. For the most part so that 
he might disappear and be able to recreate himself, but 
perhaps also to find the mother who left him. Repeated 
flashbacks slowly uncover why Nikolai’s mother left him, 
and why Nikolai eventually had to follow after her. The 
wild nature of Western Norway is always present in the 
background, framing the story, and becoming an object 
of loss for Nikolai.

Ninkolai is a lyrical novel about gender identity and 
outsiders, about rejection and love. About what rights 
people have to decide for themselves who they truly are. 
About owning your own story, as well as the right to 
change it. 
Bjarte Klakegg (b. 1969) made his literary debut in 2009 with his 
prose collection, Heliumhjarte (Helium Heart). One paper wrote: 
“The unique collection, Heliumhjarte, is one of the best fiction 
debuts this year.” (Weekly newspaper, Dag og Tid). Ninkolai is 
Klakegg’s first novel.

Erlend Kaasa 
But not Maria
Men ikkje Maria. Published by Samlaget, 2019

Living on the brink of disaster
Family life wasn’t always part of Palle’s life plans, but 
now he’s here: living with his wife Gro and a baby in a 
Bergen suburb. Right at the start of his paternity leave, 
Palle is looking forward to engaging with family life and 
getting to know his little Dagne. Yet under the surface 
of his day-to-day life, there is a burning, all-consuming 
darkness. Gro has started up a relationship with an older 
colleague and soon Maria, their Albanian au pair, is also 
taking greater steps into their lives. Maria slowly takes 
over Gro’s role in the household, forming close bonds 
with Palle and their little daughter.

But not Maria is a novel about a life teetering between 
ruin and salvation. A tale of lust, betrayal, love and 
death. About how extraordinarily difficult it can be to 
live an ordinary, easy life.
Erlend Kassa (b. 1976) debuted with Thunder Road in 2009, then 
released Livius in 2015. One critic wrote about Thunder Road: 
“grippingly good, well-constructed and artistically successful 
[...] a masterpiece of a literary premiere.” (Daily paper, Stavan-
ger Afterblad). About Livius, a critic was quoted saying: “Livius 
is a straight-up truly gripping novel where nothing is certain 
until the very last page.” (Weekly paper, Morgenbladet). Kaasa 
majored in Media Studies at the University of Bergen and now 
works as a teacher. 



26 27

F
IC

T
IO

N

F
IC

T
IO

N

Jan Roar Leikvoll 
The Songbird
Songfuglen. Published by Samlaget, 2013 

A strong tale of things dark and dangerous; both dis-
turbing and beautiful 
Since the day he was born, Jakoba has lived his life as a 
female. He has grown up with his mother and aunts in a 
town inhabited solely by women. He now finds himself 
on the cusp of adulthood and is developing feelings for 
a girl. Although it’s becoming increasingly difficult to 
hide his secret, he possesses a talent that may prove his 
salvation: Nobody sings as beautifully as Jakoba. Mean-
while, deep in the forest, on the far side of the valley, the 
menacing roar of the male of the species has been heard. 
Songbird looks at the loneliness that can arise when the 
safe, secure world you knew and thought would last for-
ever, turns out to be a difficult and dangerous place.

Once again, Leikvoll brings to life a universe where 
different rules and circumstances prevail. The Song-
bird depicts a harsh, brutal existence but is written in 
sensitive, considered language. Translation rights sold 
to Denmark and Sweden. The novel was dramatized and 
made great impact at Det Norske Teatret in 2016.
Jan Roar Leikvoll (1974 – 2014) made his debut with Eit vin-
tereventyr (A Winter Story) in 2008, followed by Fiolinane (The 
Violins), 2010 and Bovara (The Bovara Monastery), 2012. The novel 
Forkynnaren (The Preacher) was published posthumously in 
2015, like the novel Heimat (Back Home)in 2019. Leikvoll’s works 
have received critical acclaim, and he has been praised as one 
of the most striking and original voices in Norwegian literature. 
Leikvoll died suddenly 31 July 2014. The daily newspaper Vårt 
Land wrote: “He succeeded in giving us great art.”

Bår Stenvik 
The Information
Informasjonen. Published by Tiden Norsk Forlag, 2018

Sven left Nora. Or did Nora leave Sven? Something went 
wrong between them – but what? Sven should know. 
He’s an expert in interpersonal communications for the 
company Human Content, analyzing and counseling 
people on body language, coaching professionals. His 
relationship rupture coincides with a mysterious new 
project, where Sven is tasked with teaching emotional 
expression to the artificial intelligence SAM, an experi-
mental digital coach. As Sven’s knowledge is transferred 
to SAM, man and machine grow closer. But how reliable 
are his assessments? Why does he experience blackouts? 
What does the company actually want from him? And 
what happened to Nora?

The Information is a love story involving a woman, a 
man, and a computer program. And a suspenseful tale 
about being human in the information age. The critics 
wrote: “It is impossible not to delight in this novel’s bold 
moves. The action is exciting, the ideas are smart, and 
the plot intricate.” 
Bår Stenvik (b. 1976) is a journalist. He has studied English, 
literature, and musicology, graduating with a M.A. in Liberal 
Studies in New York. In 2011 Stenvik published Dirt (Skitt) – a 
journey in dirt and bad smells, through historical and cultural 
examples. Dirt was awarded with The Booksellers’ Non-Fiction 
Prize 2012. He wrote Bluff (Bløff) in 2014 about our yearn for 
realness and authenticity, and how we cheat in advertising, pol-
itics and identity struggles, etc. Translation rights for Bluff are 
sold to Germany and Russia. 



28 29

N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

Bjørn Berge 
In the Age of the Bombers
Luftens tyranner. Menn og bombefly gjennom 100 år. Published 
by Spartacus Forlag, 2019

Deadly planes as big as football pitches with bomb 
loads of up to 50 tonnes have thundered over cities and 
countries since 1914. The scenario is both historical and 
contemporary. 

The arrival of bomber technology, with its ability to 
penetrate front lines and spread destruction among civil-
ian populations, changed the nature of warfare forever. 
Its supporters claimed mass bombing would yield rapid 
victories by demoralising enemy populations. The idea 
persists: if only bombers become powerful, fast and pre-
cise enough, wars will be won swiftly and bloodlessly. 

Bjørn Berge casts a fascinated eye over this approach, 
charting the history through 30 different bomber 
aircrafts and the raids they carried out – from Zeppe-
lin attacks on London to bombings in Syria. As well as 
describing each individual plane in text and illustra-
tions, the author takes the reader on a journey through 
military history: into meetings with the general staff, into 
the body of the plane and behind the joystick. We hear 
the shriek of the bombs as they are released. But most 
importantly, Berge gives a voice to those who have suf-
fered the full force of the bombers’ might, in a gripping 
book that illuminates a dark side of the modern psycho-
logical history of our species.

Format 20 × 26 cm. 363 pages. 30 × 3 drawings. Trans-
lation rights sold to Hungary and Italy.

Bjørn Berge’s previous success is a story about 50 
countries that have vanished from the map: Nowhere-
lands. Lost Countries of the 19th and 20th Century. Sold 
to 19 countries (see opposite page).

Drawings of each of the 30 aircrafts, made by 
the author. Above: Curtiss BT-32 Condor II, USA

Bjørn Berge 
Nowherelands. Lost Countries 
of the 19th and 20th Century
Landene som forsvant. 1840 – 1970. Published by Spartacus, 2016

This is a different world history – told through stamps 
from countries that have been erased from the map. 
More than 1000 countries have issued their own stamps 
during the past 175 years since the first “Penny Black” 
was introduced in England in 1840. Most of them no 
longer exist, like Tannu Tuva and Fiume. These lost 
countries have fascinating stories to tell such as the 
Orange Free State, a former Boer Republic.

The book presents 50 of these countries that collapsed. 
The range of countries reflect different aspects of world 
history during the 19th and 20th centuries, with their 
ideologies, imperialism, struggle for resources, immi-
gration waves and major and trivial wars. As such, the 
stamps with their motifs and symbols must be consid-
ered as official self-presentations. They were quite precise 
expressions of the ruling authorities’ desired self-image, 
positions and ambitions, whether revolutionary or colo-
nial. Each vanished country is presented with detailed 
maps and stamps. Format 24 × 18 cm. 

The reviewers wrote: “I have been entertained, fas-
cinated, and illuminated by Berge’s book.” (Magazine 
Prosa). “It is a beautiful, cheerful and instructive book.” 
Rated 5/6 (Dagbladet).

Translation rights sold to Czech Republic, Denmark, 
Estonia, Egypt, Finland, France, Germany, Hungary, 
Italy, Japan, Lithuania, the Netherlands, South Korea, 
Romania, Russia, Sweden, Taiwan, UK, USA. Com-
plete English translation available. 17 000 copies sold in 
Norway.

Bjørn Berge (b. 1954) is an architect and 
researcher. He has written and published 
numerous articles and books in Norway 
on architecture and building ecology. In 
English, he has published The Ecology of 
Building Materials in two editions: Elsevier 
Science 2000 and Routledge, 2009. This 
work is used as a teaching resource at uni-
versities in many countries. 

C
U

LT
U

R
A

L
 H

IS
TO

R
Y

C
U

LT
U

R
A

L
 H

IS
TO

R
Y



30 31

N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

Åsmund H. Eikenes 
A Single Drop. The spectacular 
science of bodily fluids 
Sprut. Sanninga om kroppsvæskene dine.  
Published by Samlaget, 2018

Once you read this book, blood tests, kisses and glasses 
of milk will never be the same. In A Single Drop, 
Åsmund H. Eikenes spurts out funny stories about 
blood, sweat and tears, and mixes them together with 
grand revelations about more than 50 vastly different 
bodily fluids.The latest research tells us that our inner 
juices are far more important than you might think. 
Tiny little snot droplets can stay airborne for a whop-
ping ten minutes after a mighty sneeze, mucus from the 
cervix guides healthy sperm cells on their way to the 
egg, and young people’s blood may contain the secret 
recipe to eternal life.

This book is about people and their bodily fluids. 
Through sensational stories and page-turning popular 
education, you will develop new insights into your bodily 
fluids. This is pop-science at its best. Get engrossed by 
the grossness of the fluids!

Translation rights sold to USA.
Åsmund H. Eikenes (b. 1986) holds a PhD in cellular biology from 
the Centre for Cancer Biomedicine at the Univ. of Oslo. He has 
a great ability to impart specialist knowledge to the layman. In 
2016 he wrote an evolutionary book named Handboka – alt du vil 
vite om hendene dine – og litt til (Your hands. A voyage of discovery 
from fins to fingers). 

Pål Brekke 
The Story About the 
Northern Lights
Historien om nordlyset. Published by Solarmax Consulting, 2018 

Watching the northern lights or “aurora borealis” danc-
ing overhead on a clear winter night is one of the most 
spectacular and awe-inspiring sights that the natural 
world can offer. They differ from all other light phe-
nomena by exhibiting an amazing variety of colours, 
structures, and movements. For people who have caught 
a glimpse of the northern lights the sight often leaves 
memories for a lifetime. 

There have been hundreds of stories and theories to 
explain these celestial lights. Today we know that the 
northern lights are caused by charged particles from 
the Sun. This book describes this fascinating phenom-
enon from myths to modern research and science, the 
mechanisms behind the northern lights and how we can 
predict when and where we can see them. 

Illustrated by a number of captivating images. Com-
plete English translation. Format 21 × 26 cm. Rights sold 
to China.

The Story About the N
orthern Lights

Pål Brekke

The Story About the Northern Lights
Watching the northern lights or “aurora borealis” dancing overhead on a clear winter night is 
one of the most spectacular and awe-inspiring sights that the natural world can offer. They 
differ from all other light phenomena by exhibiting an amazing variety of colours, structures, 
and movements. For people who have caught a glimpse of the northern lights, the sight will 
often leave memories for a lifetime.

There have been hundreds of stories and theories to explain these celestial lights, which 
we now know as the northern lights. Today we know that the northern lights are caused by 
charged particles from the Sun. The book describes this fascinating phenomenon from ancient 
myths to modern science. It explains the mechanisms behind the northern lights, and how 
we can predict when and where we can see them. The book is illustrated by a number of 
captivating high quality images taken by the seasami photographer Ørjan Marakatt Bertelsen.

SOLARMAX

w
w

w
.s

ol
ar

m
ax

.n
o

9 788269 131925

ISBN 978-82-691319-2-5

Dr. Pål Brekke is an international recognized solar researcher and aurora 
expert. He has extensive work experience from ESA and NASA and is 
now working at the Norwegian Space Centre. He is author of several 
international popular science books and documentaries translated 
into eight different languages. 

Cover photo from Lyngen in Troms, North Norway by seasami Ørjan 
Marakatt Bertelsen (www.bertelsenfoto.no).

The Story About the

Northern Lights

Pål Brekke

Dr Pål Brekke received a PhD in 1993 from 
the Institute of Theoretical Astrophysics, 
Univ. of Oslo. He has worked for the European 
Space Agency at nasa. He currently works at 
the Norwegian Space Centre. He has received 
international prizes such as esa’s Excep-
tional Achievement Award (2002). Dr Brekke 
has written several popular science books. 
He has recently produced the international 
award-winning documentary The Northern 
Lights – a Magic Experience. He is also an 
internationally recognized lecturer.

N
A

T
U

R
A

L
 S

C
IE

N
C

E

P
O

P
U

L
A

R
 S

C
IE

N
C

E



32 33

N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

B
IO

G
R

A
P

H
Y

/N
A

T
U

R
A

L
 H

IS
TO

R
Y

Alfred Fidjestøl 
Almost human – A Biography 
of Julius the Chimpanzee 
Nesten menneske. Biografien om Julius.  
Published by Samlaget, 2017 

Julius the Chimpanzee is the most famous animal in 
Norway. He was born on Boxing Day 1979, in Kris-
tiansand Zoo in southern Norway. Six weeks old he was 
rejected by his mother and had to live with a human 
family for one year. A camera crew followed him during 
this period and the following TV program made him 
into a celebrity in Norway. The humans tried to raise him 
as a regular chimp and in due course he was returned to 
his own tribe. But he was frequently brought back to the 
humans and for a long while he was homeless in both 
worlds. He became dangerous and vicious, attacking 
humans, which eventually forced them to isolate him in 
a cage. After 25 turbulent years he become the leader of 
the tribe in 2005. This is the remarkable history about 
this unique chimpanzee life.

Using international research on chimpanzees, the 
author attempts to find out and understand what goes 
on in the head of chimpanzees like Julius. The story of 
Julius is thus also a story about status and power within a 
chimpanzee troop, the struggle for food and safety, about 
longing for love and sex, loneliness, sorrow and death. 
242 pages. Illustrated. English translation is available. 
Translation rights sold to: China, the Netherlands and 
Canada (World English Rights). 
Alfred Fidjestøl (b. 1973) has published critically acclaimed 
biographies and history books. In 2014, Fidjestøl became the 
first non-fiction author ever to receive Gyldendal’s Hunger 
(“Sult”) Award. He has previously been nominated for the Brage 
Prize and The Norwegian Critics Prize for Literature. 

Alternately joyous and heartbreak-
ing, Almost Human is more than just a 
biography of a confused chimpanzee. It is 
also a fascinating, well-researched book 
that provides excellent information about 
wild and zoo chimpanzees, the history of 
trafficking live chimpanzee infants out of 
Africa, and the dramatic change in the 
way animals have been perceived and 
treated in zoos over the past century. 

– Jane Goodall

“

”

Thor Gotaas 
Running: A World History
Løping, en verdenshistorie. Published by Gyldendal Norsk 
Forlag, 2008/2018

An original, funny, and almost improbable world history. 
Why do people run? Four millennia ago in Mesopota-
mia, King Shulgi ran from Nippur to Ur to take part in 
a religious festival. In ancient Egypt, the pharaoh had to 
run to prove his vitality and to hold on to power. And 
then there are the little-known naked runs, whore runs, 
endurance tests at bars, backward runs, monk runs, and 
the Inca Empire’s got professional runners. Thor Gotaas 
shows us what running, in all its remarkable diversity, is 
and has been for mankind. 

It’s a unique book – a world history that will come as 
a revelation to everyone who reads it. The author guides 
the reader with numerous remarkable and curious 
stories through the history. Running has been re-printed 
many time in Norway: 15 000 copies sold. The reviewers 
wrote: “… it is an impressive marathon that Gotaas has 
completed, a book that many will enjoy reading, both 
runners and anti-runners, for that matter.” (Dagbladet). 

Translation rights sold to UK, South Korea, Russia, 
China, Italy, Sweden, the Netherlands, Japan, Egypt, 
Germany, Hungary, Turkey, Czech Republic, Slovakia, 
Denmark, Ukraine.
Thor Gotaas (b. 1965) is a folklorist and author. He has also 
written The Gypsies (2000), The First in the Race: The History of 
Cross-Country Skiing in Norway (2003), Ski Makers: The History 
of Norwegian Skis (2007), and other books about cross country 
skiing and skiers.

C
U

LT
U

R
A

L
 H

IS
TO

R
Y



34 35

N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

Kim Hjardar/Vegard Vike 
Vikings At War
Vikinger i krig. Published by Spartacus 2011/2017

To the Vikings, war was ubiquitous. Their raids united 
the Spanish kingdoms and halted the progress of Char-
lemagne and the Franks in Europe. Wherever the Viking 
ships sailed, they left enormous suffering in their wake. 
But through these meetings of cultures, European and 
Nordic societies were also transformed. Never before 
have the art of war, and the weapons and raids of the 
Viking era, been presented together in one book. The 
book presents the most important military events from 
the defeat of the Anglo-Saxon kingdoms in England until 
the establishment of the Russian empire and the plun-
dering in North Africa and Italy. 

With the use of detailed reconstructions, illustrations, 
maps and photographs, the book provides a vivid insight 
into one of the most exciting epochs of European history. 

From the reviews: “Well illustrated with excellent 
maps, drawings and photos, it deserves a place on the 
bookshelf of any Viking enthusiast.” Current World 
Archaeology, January 2017

English translation available. Rights sold to Denmark, 
England, Spain, Sweden. New edition December 2017. 
25 000 copies sold in Norway. Format 21,5 × 26 cm
Kim Hjardar (b. 1966) is M.Phil in Nordic Viking and Medieval 
Culture studies from the University of Oslo, and works as a 
Lector of History at the St. Hallvard College. He heads Norway’s 
oldest and biggest association for living history re-enactments 
of the Viking time. 

Vegard Vike (b. 1973) is archaeology conservator at the Museum 
of Cultural History in Oslo. He has researched Viking handicraft 
technologies extensively. He works with X-rays and microscopes 
and the meticulous surface cleaning of weapons.

Kim Hjardar 
Masters of the Ocean
Havets herskere. Published by Dreyer Forlag, 2019

The Vikings came from the Sea, a part of the world the 
inhabitants of Europe thought to be endless and impass-
able. From the 9th to the 11th century, Viking ships 
landed on almost every shore in the Western world. 
Wherever Viking ships roamed, enormous suffering fol-
lowed in their wake, but the encounter between cultures 
changed both European and Nordic societies. 

Employing sail technology and using unpredictable 
strategies, the Vikings could strike suddenly, attack with 
great force, then withdraw with stolen goods or cap-
tives. Viking society was highly militarised, honour was 
everything and losing one’s reputation was worse than 
death. The book describe the importance of war for the 
Vikings. It was part of the fabric of society. This history 
of the Vikings discusses their society and unique way 
of life, their ships, weapons and armour, their fight for 
dominance over Scandinavia and how they raided across 
Europe and even reached America.

Translation rights sold to Denmark, Sweden. 215 
pages. Illustrated. 17,5 × 24 cm

C
U

LT
U

R
A

L
 H

IS
TO

R
Y – V

IK
IN

G
S

C
U

LT
U

R
A

L
 H

IS
TO

R
Y – V

IK
IN

G
S



36 37

N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

Dag Øyvind Engen Nilsen 
The Psychopath Test: Spot the 
signs and get out of there!
Psykopat-testen: Se faresignalene og kom deg unna!  
Published by Kagge Forlag, 2019

Psychopaths are everywhere. You might find one 
amongst your closest family members, your friend group 
or even in the workplace. Although they might all act in 
different ways, psychopaths will always have one thing in 
common: you can never trust them. They play by their 
own rules, and have little, if any, empathy with those 
affected. Many of those caught in a psychopath’s web 
require several years to return to their normal lives.

So what makes a psychopath different from us? 
What mental manipulation techniques do they use? 
The psychologist Engen Nilsen has written this simple 
but effective psychopath test to enable you to expose a 
psychopath’s tactics and spot the danger signs. The test 
provides a run-down in the characteristics of psycho-
paths, as well as outlining the psychological mechanisms 
a psychopath could take advantage of. The author uses 
his vast, real-life experiences from his work with patients 
to offer some advice for those who need to confirm their 
suspicions.

Translation rights sold to USA.
Dag Øyvind Engen Nilsen (b. 1970) is a qualified psychologist 
from the University of Oslo, specialising in short-term psycho-
dynamic therapy. Since 2007, Engen Nilsen has worked as a 
therapist and counsellor. He is a lecturer in psychological test 
methods. Engen Nilsen has worked previously as the technical 
editor for the leading Norwegian website about psychopaths 
and narcissists, psykopaten.no. He has written several books 
about test methods.

Ole Martin Høystad 
In Search of the Soul.  
A Cultural History
Sjelens betydning. En kulturhistorie.  
Published by Aschehoug, 2016

Throughout history, the soul has been regarded as the 
core of the human being and as an expression of the 
individual’s personality. Most people also feel they have 
one, although it is hard to explain what the soul exactly 
is. This is the aim of this book. By following the stages of 
the fateful drama of the soul from antiquity to present 
day, the book examines what significance it still may 
have in the 21st century.

In Search of the Soul is a high quality and original 
work. A complete general history of the soul in Western 
culture has not been written before, although the soul 
has been conceived as the center of the human being, 
now it is, with this interdisciplinary book.

Dagbladet’s reviewer rated it 5/6 and wrote “… he 
takes the reader on a guided tour through history, 
showing how the soul has been conceived. (…) it is a 
relieving pleasure when academics choose to spread 
their knowledge in such a smooth and generally easily 
understandable way.” 

Translation rights sold to Germany, Denmark, Russia, 
the Netherlands, Serbia and Sweden.
Ole Martin Høystad (b. 1947) is professor em. of cultural stud-
ies at the University College of Southeast Norway. He has also 
been professor at the University of Odense, Denmark. He has 
published several books on literature, philosophy and his-
tory of culture. In 2003 he published Hjertets kulturhistorie 
(2nd expanded ed. in 2011). Published as A History of the Heart 
by Reaktion Books in 2007, and rights sold to a long line of 
countries. 

C
U

LT
U

R
A

L
 H

IS
TO

R
Y

H
E

A
LT

H
 – S

E
L

F
 H

E
L

P



38 39

N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

Ina Tin 
Saudi Arabia. The Sword 
and The Voices
Saudi-Arabia. Sverdet og stemmene.  
Published by Humanist Forlag, 2018

Countries in the West share close ties with Saudi Arabia, 
selling weapons and advanced surveillance technologies 
to its autocratic royal family. As oil prices fall, Saudi 
is beginning to diversify its economy, but the nation’s 
politics are becoming more and more authoritarian – 
its people have no political freedoms and no freedom 
of speech. In this book, a portrait of the Saudi nation 
emerges from the stories of people whom the royal 
family are doing everything in their power to silence. 
We hear the dissenting voices of Saudi Arabia. They use 
mobile phones, blogs and car keys. The regime responds 
with God, oil and force. Everything is at stake. Not just 
the freedom – and lives – of those speaking out, but also 
the future of the nation and its surrounding region.

The Saudi kingdom plays a pivotal role in the 
Middle East. The country is the world’s second largest 
exporter of oil and importer of weapons. It is both Iran’s 
arch-enemy, and a close ally to the US. It is a pilgrimage 
destination for 1.5 billion Muslims as well as the birth-
place of jihadism. It is an ally in the war against terror 
– but one that sees human rights advocates as terrorists 
and throws them behind bars. This book documents the 
lives of brave men and women who defy the authorities – 
in an ongoing drama that is unfolding as you read.

Translation rights sold to: Czech Republic.
Ina Tin (b. 1961) is a human rights activist and senior adviser 
for Amnesty International, specializing in the Middle East. She 
has over 20 years’ experience in research missions to countries 
such as Lebanon, Jordan, Egypt, Turkey, Russia and the USA. In 
the past, Tin has studied Arabic, as well as worked as a journal-
ist, editor and head of communications

C
U

LT
U

R
A

L
 H

IS
TO

R
Y

/D
O

C
U

M
E

N
TA

R
Y

Øyvind Torp 
Self Defence Against Cancer
Selvforsvar mot kreft. Published by Spartacus, 2019

In the summer of 2016 family doctor Øyvind Torp is 
in his office studying his own MR-scans. In the wait-
ing room there are patients waiting for him to call out 
their name, but he is unable to gather his thoughts. The 
MR-scans reveal tumours. In the blink of an eye, the 
doctor has become the patient. The survival instinct 
awakens; can anything be done to improve the prognosis, 
when bad luck strikes?

After surgery, examinations, pain and morphine, the 
body slowly kicks into gear, and the will to fight back 
increases for each passing day. Scientific research helps 
him to discover various steps that might improve his 
prognosis, in addition to the medical treatment he is 
already receiving. A year on after the last surgery he 
crosses the starting line at the Berlin Marathon. Each 
step on the track brings joy and relief.

In this book Dr Øyvind Torp gives practical advice 
and tips for cancer patients and others who seek to pre-
vent cancer or those who simply want to stay healthy. 

Translation rights sold to: Denmark and Czech Repu-
lic. English translation available.
Dr Øyvind Torp (b. 1977) graduated as a medical doctor from the 
University of Oslo in 2006 and has been practising as a family 
doctor for over 10 years. The book is written in co-operation with 
the non-fiction author Geir Stian Ulstein (b. 1982). 

H
E

A
LT

H
 – L

IF
E

S
T

Y
L

E



40 41

N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

N
O

N
-F

IC
T

IO
N

C
U

LT
U

R
A

L
 H

IS
TO

R
Y

/T
R

A
V

E
LO

G
U

E

Terje Tvedt 
The Nile. The River of History
Nilen. Historiens elv. Published by Aschehoug, 2012.  
English edition 2020.

The Nile offers a rich account of a long and fascinating 
history. Professor Terje Tvedt’s new book is the most 
comprehensive book about the Nile ever written. The 
author travels upstream along the river’s mouth to its 
sources. The result is a travelogue through 5000 years 
and 11 countries, from the Mediterranean to Central 
Africa. This is the fascinating story of the immense 
economic, political and mythical significance of the 
river. Brimming with accounts of central characters in 
the struggle for the Nile – from Caesar and Cleopatra to 
Churchill and Mussolini and on to the political leaders 
of today. The Nile is a book with wide appeal, on a region 
of great interest. This is a work with potential to become 
a classic.

The Nile has been enthusiastically received by critics: 
“Tvedt has long ago established himself as an unrivalled 
communicator, both in text and television series. Water 
is his passion, and the book about the Nile is simply a 
fabulous journey on a beautiful river, with history, poli-
tics and culture.” (VG). 

19 000 copies sold in Norway. The book is illustrated. 
454 pages. Translation rights sold to Germany and UK.
Terje Tvedt (b. 1951) is professor at the Department of Geog-
raphy, University of Bergen, and professor in Global History 
at the University of Oslo. Tvedt is the author of a wide range 
of books and articles, has written/co-directed a number of 
award-winning TV-documentaries and been the leader of a 
number of national and international research networks and 
research projects. His main research fields include the role of 
water in history and development, development theories and the 
international aid system. One of his main works is the 9-volume 
series A History of Water (London/New York: IB Tauris). He has 
also written En reise i vannets fremtid (A Journey in the Future 
of Water), 2007/2011. Translations rights sold to UK, China, 
Ukraine, Egypt, Denmark, Hungary, Malayalam (India), Germany 
and Russia. 

Lene Wold
No Honour in Crime 
Ære være mine døtre. Published by Kagge Forlag, 2017 

During the past three years, Lene Wold has spent a 
considerable amount of time in Jordan with a man who 
has killed both his mother and one of his two daughters 
in order to restore his family’s honour. Wold has trav-
elled around Jordan and interviewed a number of people 
about honour killing. The author portrays the man’s 
upbringing, culture and dilemmas that shaped him as a 
person and the choices he made. Wold’s other important 
source is Amina. This daughter spent several years in 
prison after the failed murder attempt in order to protect 
her from her own family. In Jordan, it is the women, 
the survivors of attempted honour killings, who are 
imprisoned – not the perpetrators. The author has visited 
prisons and mosques, searched through newsprints and 
court archives and contacted imams, village heads and 
killers. Using a unique source material, Wold illuminates 
a hitherto unknown aspect of honour killings. The story 
is told from the perpetrator’s perspective. 

Translation rights sold to: Czech Republic, Denmark, 
Iceland, Canada (World English Rights), Poland. Com-
plete English translation is available.
Lene Wold (b. 1987) is a journalist and has a degree in social 
sciences. She has worked for the The Independent and The 
Centre for Investigative Journalism in England and has lived 
and worked as a freelancer in the Middle East. She has an MA in 
Journalism from Goldsmiths, University of London, and a BA in 
Development Studies from the University of Oslo. She has also 
studied Arabic in Lebanon and Jordan.

D
O

C
U

M
E

N
TA

R
Y

/C
U

R
R

E
N

T
 A

F
FA

IR
S



42

Belsvik, Rune 13

Berg, Sunniva Relling 20

Berge, Bjørn 28-29

Bredesen, Trond 23

Brekke, Pål 30

Bruheim, Magnhild 18

Djupvik, Laura 14

Eikenes, Åsmund H. 22, 31

Engedal, Marianne G. 4

Fidjestøl, Alfred 21, 32

Folkestad, Anna 4

Gjerde, Christian Wiik 12

Gotaas, Thor 33

Gulliksen, Eivind 22

Halsnes, Line 15

Hjardar, Kim 34-35

Høystad, Ole Martin 36

Irgens, Åshild 6, 14, 17

Kajermo, Susanna 8

Kaldhol, Marit 18

Klakegg, Bjarte 24

Kaasa, Erlend 25

Kuhn, Camilla 14

Leikvoll, Jan Roar 26

Lilleeng, Sigbjørn 13

Lunde, Stein Erik 5

Mjønes, Johan B. 6

Mæhle, Lars 7, 19

Møkleby, Per Ragnar 10, 22

Nesbø, Sivert N. 8

Nilsen, Dag Øyvind Engen 37

Nortun, Harald 13

Osland, Erna 22

Parr, Maria 14-16

Rudebjer, Lars 7

Røssland, Ingelin 19

Santos, Ingrid dos 12

Stai, Kari 8

Stenvik, Bår 27

Steven, Kenneth 10

Strømstad, Pia 23

Tin, Ina 38

Torp, Øyvind 38

Torseter, Øyvind 5, 10

Totland, Anders 15

Tvedt, Terje 40

Vike, Vegard 34

Wold, Lene 41

Øverbye, Anja Dahle 11

Øvsteng, Gyrid Axe 10

Index of authors and illustrators

Catalogue design by Henning Lystad

Printed by AIT Bjerch AS, Oslo



Quality literature in translation from
HAGEN AGENCY

Eirin Hagen Literary Agency

www.hagenagency.no 
E: post@hagenagency.no T: 0047 93411056

Address: Lindemans gate 3D, 0267 Oslo, Norway


